

No. 17-127

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STEPHEN V. KOLBE., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., GOVERNOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

CHARLES J. COOPER

Counsel of Record

DAVID H. THOMPSON

PETER A. PATTERSON

HALEY N. PROCTOR

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The National Rifle

Association of America, Inc.

August 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Decision Below Continues a Pattern of Lower Courts Disregarding this Court’s Decision in Heller.....	6
A. The Decision Below Is Directly Contrary to Heller.....	7
B. The Decision Below Is Part of a Growing Trend of Lower Courts Disregarding the “Common Use” Test.	12
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because Maryland’s Ban Violates the Second Amend- ment.	14
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	21
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	3, 12, 13, 18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 2017 WL 2813727 (S.D. Cal. June 29, 2017)	14
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	3, 18
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1885 (2015).....	14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	14

<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	6
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>KSR Int’l. Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15, 19, 21
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	14
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	23
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... 15, 17

MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW

§ 4-301(d)..... 15

§ 4-303(a)..... 15

§ 4-305(b)..... 15

MD. CODE, PUB. SAFETY § 5-101(r)(2)(xv) 15

SUP. CT. R.

10(c)..... 6

37.2(a)..... 1

37.6..... 1

OTHER

GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS 112 (2006)..... 25

JAMES D. WRIGHT & PETER H. ROSSI, ARMED
& CONSIDERED DANGEROUS xxxv
(2d ed. 2008) 23
